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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 31 December 2025 

 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet 
As at 31 December 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Income Statement 
For the Half Year and Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income 
For the Half Year and Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 

 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 

 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial statements. 
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Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equity 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements.  
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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Condensed Interim Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
For the Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The accompanying accounting policies and explanatory notes form an integral part of the financial 
statements. 
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1. Corporate information 
 

Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated and 
domiciled in Singapore and is listed on Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited 
(“Singapore Exchange”). The registered office of the Company is located at 16 Raffles Quay, 
#26-00 Hong Leong Building, Singapore 048581. 
 
The principal activities of the Company have been those relating to investment holding. 
 
The principal activities of the subsidiaries are those relating to the manufacturing and 
distribution of powertrain solutions and related products, building materials, rigid packaging 
products, air-conditioning systems (discontinued operation), and of investment holding and 
dealing. 
 
The consolidated financial statements relate to the Company and its subsidiaries (referred to 
as the “Group”) and the Group’s interests in associates and joint venture entities. 
 
The immediate and ultimate holding companies are Hong Leong Corporation Holdings Pte 
Ltd and Hong Leong Investment Holdings Pte. Ltd. respectively. These companies are 
incorporated in Singapore. 
 
Related corporations relate to companies within the Hong Leong Investment Holdings Pte. 
Ltd. group. 

 
2. Summary of significant accounting policies 
 
2.1 Basis of preparation 

 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the half year and year ended 
31 December 2025 have been prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards (International) (“SFRS(I)”) 1-34 Interim Financial Reporting.  
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not include all the information 
required for a complete set of financial statements. However, selected explanatory notes are 
included to explain events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the 
changes in the Group’s financial position and performance of the Group since the last 
condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2025. 
 
The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year 
which were prepared in accordance with SFRS(I)s, except for the adoption of new and 
amended standards as set out in Note 2.2. 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Singapore Dollars 
(SGD or $) and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand ($’000), except when 
otherwise indicated. 

 
2.2 New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Group 

 
A number of amendments to Standards have become applicable for the current reporting 
period. The Group did not have to change its accounting policies or make retrospective 
adjustments as a result of adopting those standards. 
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont’d) 
 
2.3 Use of judgements and estimates 

 
In preparing the condensed interim financial statements, management has made 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ 
from these estimates. 
 
The significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting 
policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied 
to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2024. 
 
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to 
accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in 
any future periods affected. 

 
 
3. Seasonal operations 
 

The Group’s businesses are not affected significantly by seasonal or cyclical factors during 
the financial period. 
 
 

4. Segment information 
 
For management purpose, the Group is organised into business units based on their 
products and services and has two reportable operating segments as follows: 
 
Reportable segments 
 
(i) Powertrain solutions: engines for on-road, off-road, genset and marine applications. 

 
(ii) Building materials: cement, pre-cast concrete products, ready-mix concrete and 

quarry products. 
 
Other operations include rigid packaging products, hospitality and property development and 
air-conditioning systems (discontinued operation). None of these segments meet any of the 
quantitative thresholds for determining reportable segments in 2025 or 2024. Results relating 
to discontinued operation are excluded from this note as they are presented in a single line 
item as “(loss)/profit from discontinued operation, net of tax” in the income statement. 
 
Information regarding the results of each reportable segment is included below. Performance 
is measured based on segment profit before income tax, as included in the internal 
management reports that are reviewed by the Group’s Chief Operating Decision Maker. 
Segment report is used to measure performance as management believes that such 
information is the most relevant in evaluating the results of certain segments relative to other 
entities that operate within these industries. 
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4. Segment information (cont’d)  
 
Reportable segments (cont’d) 
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4. Segment information (cont’d)  
 
Reportable segments (cont’d) 
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4. Segment information (cont’d)  
 
Reportable segments (cont’d) 
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5. Property, plant and equipment  
 
During the half year ended 31 December 2025, the Group acquired assets with a cost of $79,747,000 (31 December 2024: $57,377,000). 
 
Capital commitments 
 
As at 31 December 2025, the Group had capital expenditure contracted for but not recognised in the financial statements amounting to $66,066,000 (31 December 
2024: $60,151,000). 
 
 

6. Intangible assets 
 

 
Additions during the half year ended 31 December 2025 were mainly capitalised technology development costs for development of National VI and Tier 4 engines 
and new energy products. 
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6. Intangible assets (cont’d) 
 
Powertrain solutions segment 
 
The Group capitalised technology know-how and development costs for new engines that 
comply with National VI and Tier 4 emission standards and new energy products. 
 
Technology know-how 
 
In 2025, the Group recognised impairment losses of $8,565,000 (2024: Nil) in the income 
statement under the line item “Cost of sales” on technology know‑how relating to on‑road 

light‑duty engine due to a decline in market demand. 
 
Development expenditure 
 
Annually, the Group performs an impairment test on the development costs that are not 
available for use. In 2025, the Group recognised impairment losses of $12,762,000 (2024: 
$5,777,000) in the income statement under the line item “Research and development 
expenses” in respect of development costs of discontinued research and development 
projects. 
 
The recoverable amount was determined based on its value in use using the discounted cash 
flow approach. Cash flows were projected based on historical growth, past experience and 
management’s best estimation of future business outlook.  
 
Trademarks 
 
In 2019, the Group entered into a trademark licence agreement under which the Group was 
granted an exclusive and perpetual use of the trademarks listed in the trademark license 
agreement for a one-time usage fee of $32,791,000 (net of exchange difference). As at 
31 December 2025, the carrying amount was $31,211,000 (2024: $31,568,000) (net of 
exchange difference). 
 
Management has assessed the right to use of the trademark licence according to the clauses, 
terms and conditions in the agreement and is of the view that the Group has the right to use 
the trademark licence for unlimited period.   
 
Annually, the Group performs an impairment test on the trademark, which has been identified 
as a separate cash generating unit (“CGU”) for impairment testing purposes. No impairment 
was identified in 2024 and 2025. 
 
The recoverable amount of the unit was determined based on a value in use calculation using 
cash flow projections from financial budgets approved by the management. 
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6. Intangible assets (cont’d) 
 

 
 

7. Loans and borrowings 
 

 
As at 31 December 2025, the Group had no secured banking facilities. As at 31 December 
2024, the secured banking facilities of the Group were secured on the assets of certain 
subsidiaries with a total carrying value of $2,324,000.  
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8. Share capital 
 

 Group and Company 
 2025 2024 

 
No. of 
shares Amount 

No. of 
shares Amount 

 ’000 $’000 ’000 $’000 
 
Issued and fully paid ordinary 

shares, with no par value     
At 1 January 747,979 467,977 747,979 467,977 
Shares issued under the Hong 

Leong Asia Share Option 
Scheme 2000 (the “Scheme”) 163 107 – – 

     
     
At 31 December 748,142 468,084 747,979 467,977 
     
     

 
The total number of issued shares as at 31 December 2025 was 748,141,318 (31 December 
2024: 747,978,318). There were no shares held as treasury shares or subsidiary holdings as 
at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024. 
    
There was no sale, transfer, disposal, cancellation and/or use of treasury shares/subsidiary 
holdings during the year ended 31 December 2025. 
 
Share options 
 
During the year ended 31 December 2025, options to acquire 103,000 shares granted in 
2020 were exercised at $0.54 per share and options to acquire 60,000 shares granted in 
2021 were exercised at $0.87 per share pursuant to the terms of the Scheme. 

 
As at 31 December 2025, there were a total of 500,000 (31 December 2024: 438,000) 
unissued shares under options granted pursuant to the Scheme. Details are as follows: 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Year of Grant 

 Exercise 

Price 

2020 $0.54 75,000    

2021 $0.72 200,000  

2025 $1.06 225,000  

 Number of Outstanding 

Options 

500,000                                 Total 
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9. Revenue 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers: 
 

 
 

  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 915,173                  -                              -                              915,173                     

Sale of medium-duty engines 448,515                  -                              -                              448,515                     

Sale of light-duty engines 214,527                  -                              -                              214,527                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              72,019                    -                              72,019                       

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              183,298                  -                              183,298                     

Sale of cement -                              92,128                    -                              92,128                       

Sale of other goods -                              24,857                    -                              24,857                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              7,671                      7,671                         

Hospitality operations 4,757                      -                              3,693                      8,450                         

Others 
(1) 555,349                  194                         15                           555,558                     

2,138,321               372,496                  11,379                    2,522,196                  

(1) 
Included sales of spare parts, power generator sets, new energy products and others.

Half year ended 31 December 2025
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
 
 

  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 2,086,356               -                              6,958                      2,093,314                  

Singapore 1,042                      246,637                  713                         248,392                     

Malaysia 1,270                      125,859                  3,708                      130,837                     

Others 49,653                    -                              -                              49,653                       

2,138,321               372,496                  11,379                    2,522,196                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 2,130,991               372,496                  8,639                      2,512,126                  

Services transferred over time 7,330                      -                              2,740                      10,070                       

2,138,321               372,496                  11,379                    2,522,196                  

Half year ended 31 December 2025



Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

 
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Half Year and Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 

 

-  21  - 

9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 538,047                  -                              -                              538,047                     

Sale of medium-duty engines 384,528                  -                              -                              384,528                     

Sale of light-duty engines 210,322                  -                              -                              210,322                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              55,155                    -                              55,155                       

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              196,970                  -                              196,970                     

Sale of cement -                              91,671                    -                              91,671                       

Sale of other goods -                              17,049                    -                              17,049                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              7,616                      7,616                         

Hospitality operations 5,479                      -                              2,905                      8,384                         

Others 
(1) 488,454                  -                              14                           488,468                     

1,626,830               360,845                  10,535                    1,998,210                  

(1) 
Included sales of spare parts, power generator sets, new energy products and others.

Half year ended 31 December 2024
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 1,588,479               -                              6,916                      1,595,395                  

Singapore 203                         237,452                  699                         238,354                     

Malaysia 1,525                      123,393                  2,920                      127,838                     

Others 36,623                    -                              -                              36,623                       

1,626,830               360,845                  10,535                    1,998,210                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 1,612,380               360,845                  8,433                      1,981,658                  

Services transferred over time 14,450                    -                              2,102                      16,552                       

1,626,830               360,845                  10,535                    1,998,210                  

Half year ended 31 December 2024
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 1,774,071               -                              -                              1,774,071                  

Sale of medium-duty engines 1,011,663               -                              -                              1,011,663                  

Sale of light-duty engines 480,963                  -                              -                              480,963                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              129,730                  -                              129,730                     

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              339,083                  -                              339,083                     

Sale of cement -                              173,782                  -                              173,782                     

Sale of other goods -                              39,724                    -                              39,724                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              14,845                    14,845                       

Hospitality operations 9,842                      -                              6,521                      16,363                       

Others 
(1) 1,201,653               384                         30                           1,202,067                  

4,478,192               682,703                  21,396                    5,182,291                  

(1) 
Included sales of spare parts, power generator sets, new energy products and others.

Year ended 31 December 2025
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 4,404,874               -                              13,293                    4,418,167                  

Singapore 1,366                      446,799                  1,552                      449,717                     

Malaysia 2,603                      235,904                  6,551                      245,058                     

Others 69,349                    -                              -                              69,349                       

4,478,192               682,703                  21,396                    5,182,291                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 4,460,773               682,703                  16,599                    5,160,075                  

Services transferred over time 17,419                    -                              4,797                      22,216                       

4,478,192               682,703                  21,396                    5,182,291                  

Year ended 31 December 2025
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
  

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Major product or service lines

Sale of heavy-duty engines 1,190,976               -                              -                              1,190,976                  

Sale of medium-duty engines 965,331                  -                              -                              965,331                     

Sale of light-duty engines 419,175                  -                              -                              419,175                     

Sale of precast concrete products -                              100,564                  -                              100,564                     

Sale of ready-mix concrete -                              372,576                  -                              372,576                     

Sale of cement -                              180,179                  -                              180,179                     

Sale of other goods -                              29,006                    -                              29,006                       

Sale of rigid packaging products -                              -                              16,234                    16,234                       

Hospitality operations 10,740                    -                              5,683                      16,423                       

Others 
(1) 958,933                  -                              28                           958,961                     

3,545,155               682,325                  21,945                    4,249,425                  

(1) 
Included sales of spare parts, power generator sets, new energy products and others.

Year ended 31 December 2024
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 
Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers (cont’d): 
 

 
 
 

Segments

Powertrain 

solutions

Building

materials Others Consolidated total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Geographical markets

The PRC 3,489,012               -                              14,702                    3,503,714                  

Singapore 953                         447,394                  1,531                      449,878                     

Malaysia 1,806                      234,931                  5,712                      242,449                     

Others 53,384                    -                              -                              53,384                       

3,545,155               682,325                  21,945                    4,249,425                  

Timing of revenue recognition

Goods and services transferred at a point in 

time 3,525,444               682,325                  17,766                    4,225,535                  

Services transferred over time 19,711                    -                              4,179                      23,890                       

3,545,155               682,325                  21,945                    4,249,425                  

Year ended 31 December 2024
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9. Revenue (cont’d) 
 

A breakdown of sales: 
 

 
Sales and cost of sales figures previously reported for the first half of 2025 (“1H 2025”) have 
been adjusted downwards by $168.9 million to reflect recognition of certain revenue on a net 
basis. The adjustment has no impact on the gross profit and net profit of the Group for 1H 
2025.  

 
 
10. Profit before income tax from continuing operations 
 

Profit before income tax from continuing operations includes the following: 
 

 
 
11. Taxation 

For the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group’s tax charge included additional provision 
of $3,631,000 for prior years (31 December 2024: $1,818,000). 
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12. Earnings per share 
 

The weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of unissued ordinary 
shares under the Scheme is determined as follows: 
 
 Group 

 
Year ended 31 

December 2025 
Year ended 31 

December 2024 

 
No. of 
Shares 

No. of 
shares 

   
Weighted average number of shares issued, used in 

the calculation of basic earnings per share 748,127,458 747,978,318 
Dilutive effect of share options 258,903 55,301 
   
   
Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted) 748,386,361 748,033,619 
   
 
As of 31 December 2025, there were no anti-dilutive share options under the Scheme. As of 
31 December 2024, 60,000 share options granted to Group Employees (as defined in the 
Scheme) under the Scheme were excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share 
because they are anti-dilutive as the options are out-of-the-money. 
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13. Related party transactions 
 

(a) Sale and purchase of goods and services 
 
During the year ended 31 December 2025, the Group made payments to firms, in 
which a director has an interest, in respect of professional services rendered. This 
amounted to $38,763 (31 December 2024: $56,382). As at the balance sheet date, 
$15,030 was outstanding (31 December 2024: Nil). 
 
Significant transactions with related parties made at terms agreed between the 
parties during the half year and year ended 31 December, other than those disclosed 
elsewhere in the financial statements, are as follows: 
 

 
(b) Outstanding balances with a related party  

 
As at 31 December 2025, fixed deposits held with a related party amounted to 
$18,631,000 (31 December 2024: $13,630,000). 

 
(c) Commitments with related parties  

 
As at 31 December 2025, the Group has commitments to purchase raw materials 
from related parties amounting to approximately $90,136,000 between 2026 and 
2028 (31 December 2024: $85,151,000 between 2025 and 2028).   
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14. Dividends 
 

 Group 

 

Year ended 
31 December 

2025 

Year ended 
31 December 

2024 
 $’000 $’000 
Declared and paid during the financial period   
Dividends on ordinary shares:   
Final tax exempt (1-tier) dividend paid of 3 cents per 

share in respect of year 2024 (2024: First and final 
tax exempt (1-tier) dividend paid of 2 cents per 
share in respect of year 2023) 22,444 14,960 

   
Interim tax exempt (1-tier) dividend paid of 2 cents 

per share in respect of year 2025 (2024: 1 cent per 
share in respect of year 2024) 14,963 7,480 

   

   
Proposed but not recognised as a liability as at 
 31 December:   
Dividends on ordinary shares, subject to 

shareholders’ approval at the 2026 AGM:   
Final tax exempt (one-tier) dividend in respect of year 

2025: 3 cents (2024: 3 cents) per share 22,444 22,444 
   

 
 
15. Net Asset Value 
 

 Group Company 

 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
31 December 

2025 
31 December 

2024 
     
Net asset value per ordinary 

share (cents) 145.78 135.58 35.43 35.18 
     

 
 
16. Fair value of assets and liabilities 
 

(a) Fair value hierarchy 
 
The Group categorises fair value measurements using a fair value hierarchy that is 
dependent on the valuation inputs used as follows: 
 
▪ Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets 

or liabilities that the Group can access at the measurement date, 
 

▪ Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are 
observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, and 
 

▪ Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the assets or liability. 
 
Fair value measurements that use inputs of different hierarchy levels are categorised 
in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input 
that is significant to the entire measurement. 
 

  



Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

 

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the Half Year and Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 

 

-  31  - 

16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 
(b) Assets and liabilities measured at fair value 

 
The following table shows an analysis of each class and liabilities measured at fair 
value at the end of the reporting period: 
  

 
(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 

and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
 
The carrying amounts of current trade and other receivables, cash and short-term 
deposits, trade and other payables, and current loans and borrowings are 
reasonable approximation of fair values due to their short-term nature. 
 
The carrying amounts of non-current receivables and other non-current liabilities are 
reasonable approximation of fair values as the consideration of time value of money 
is not material.  
 
The carrying amounts of non-current loans and borrowings are reasonable 
approximation of fair values as they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced 
to market interest rates on or near the reporting period or their interest rates 
approximate the market lending rate.   
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16. Fair value of assets and liabilities (cont’d) 
 

(c) Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value 
and whose carrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair value 
(cont’d) 

 
Set out below is a comparison by category of carrying amounts of the Group’s 
financial instruments that are carried in the financial statements: 
 
Classification of financial instruments 
 

 
* Excludes advances paid to suppliers, prepaid expenses and tax recoverable. 
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17. Subsequent events 
 

On 27 January 2026, the Company announced that its indirect subsidiary, Guangxi Yuchai 
Marine and Genset Power Co., Ltd., has submitted an application for the proposed listing of 
its shares on the Mainboard of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Proposed 
Spin-Off”). The Proposed Spin-Off is subject to, inter alia, requisite approvals from the 
relevant regulatory authorities and prevailing economic and/or market conditions. 
Accordingly, there is no certainty or assurance that the Proposed Spin-Off will materialise in 
due course. 
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1. Review 
 

The condensed interim consolidated balance sheets of Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its 
subsidiaries as at 31 December 2025 and the related condensed interim consolidated income 
statement and other comprehensive income, condensed interim consolidated statement of 
changes in equity and condensed interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the half 
year period then ended and certain explanatory notes have not been audited or reviewed. 
 
 

2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year (“2H”) and year ended 31 December 
(“FY”) 2025 

 

2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company  
 

Group 
 

- Non-current assets: The increase in non-current assets was mainly due to (a) increase 
in interests in associates and joint ventures due to investment in new associates and the 
recognition of share of profits of associates and joint ventures in FY2025, net of dividends 
received from a joint venture and associates, (b) additional capital expenditure, partially 
offset by depreciation of property, plant and equipment, (c) increase in capitalised 
contract costs recognised, and (d) addition of other investment designated as fair value 
through other comprehensive income (“FVOCI”).  
 
In addition, there was a reclassification of non-current receivables amounting to $51.2 
million to interests in joint ventures upon capitalisation of intercompany loans to a joint 
venture during FY2025. 
 
This increase was partially offset by (i) decrease in intangible assets due to amortisation 
of intangible assets and impairment losses on development expenditure and technology 
know-how, net of capitalisation of development costs, and (ii) decrease in deferred tax 
assets recognised.  
 

- Current assets: The increase in current assets was mainly due to (a) higher trade and 
other receivables largely due to higher sales during the year, (b) higher cash and cash 
equivalents held as at 31 December 2025, and (c) higher inventory level maintained at 
year-end. 

 

- Current liabilities: The increase in current liabilities was mainly due to higher trade and 
other payables, contract liabilities, provisions and current tax payable. In particular: 

• The increase in trade and other payables was mainly due to higher purchases 
during the year. 

• The increase in contract liabilities was mainly due to more advanced payment 
from customers as at 31 December 2025. 

• Additional provision for warranty was taken up during FY2025 due to higher 
sales for the Group’s Powertrain Solutions Unit (“Yuchai”). 

• Current tax payable increased as tax provision exceeded tax payments made in 
FY2025. 

 
The decrease in loans and borrowings was mainly due to refinancing of loans and 
borrowings with longer tenures and net repayment of loans and borrowings, partially 
offset by reclassification of loans (maturing within the next 12 months) from non-current 
liabilities to current liabilities.  
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2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year and year ended 31 December 2025 
(cont’d) 

 

2.1 Explanatory notes to the balance sheets of the Group and the Company (cont’d) 
 

Group (cont’d) 
 

- Non-current liabilities: The decrease in non-current liabilities was mainly due to net 
repayment of loans and borrowings exceeded the refinancing of loans and borrowings 
as long-term liabilities during FY2025. This was partially offset by higher deferred grants 
and deferred tax liabilities recognised during the year. 

 

- Shareholders’ equity: The increase in equity attributable to owners of the Company 
was mainly due to the current year profit, partially offset by dividends paid out during the 
year.  

 

Company 
 

- Non-current assets: The increase in non-current assets was mainly due to 
reclassification of amounts due from a subsidiary to investment in a subsidiary upon 
capitalisation of the intercompany loans and related accrued interest. This was partially 
offset by depreciation of property, plant and equipment and right-of-use assets. 
 

- Current assets: The decrease in current assets was mainly due to reclassification of 
amounts due from a subsidiary to investment in a subsidiary upon capitalisation of the 
intercompany loans and related accrued interest, net repayment from subsidiaries during 
FY2025 and lower cash and equivalents held as at 31 December 2025. 

 

- Current liabilities: The decrease in current liabilities was mainly due to refinancing of 
loans and borrowings with longer tenures and net repayment of loans and borrowings. 

 

- Non-current liabilities: The increase in non-current liabilities was mainly due to 
refinancing of loans and borrowings as long-term liabilities during FY2025 and higher 
deferred tax liabilities recognised. 

 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement  
 

Items included in profit before income tax from continuing operations:  
 

- Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in 2H 2025 was attributed mainly 
to Yuchai, partially offset by loss on disposal by the Group’s Building Materials Unit 
(“BMU”). Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in 2H 2024 was attributed 
mainly to BMU, partially offset by loss on disposal by the Group’s Rigid Packaging Unit 
(“Rex”). 
 
Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in FY2025 was attributed mainly 
to Yuchai and BMU. Net gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment in FY2024 
was attributed mainly to the disposal of land and building in Tianjin by Rex in the first half 
of 2024.  
 

- Impairment losses on property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in 2025 and 
2024 were attributed to Yuchai. 

 
- Net impairment losses recognised for trade and other receivables and bad debts written 

off were attributed mainly to Yuchai. 
 
- Allowance made for inventories obsolescence was attributed mainly to Yuchai. 
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2. Notes to the financial statements for the half year and year ended 31 December 2025 
(cont’d) 

 

2.2  Notes to the consolidated income statement (cont’d) 
 

- The net foreign exchange gain recorded in 2H 2025 was mainly due to (a) foreign 
exchange gain on revaluation of Singapore Dollars (“SGD”) monetary liabilities in 
subsidiaries with functional currency in Malaysian Ringgit (“RM”), as a result of the 
strengthening of RM against SGD and (b) foreign exchange gain on revaluation of United 
States Dollar (“USD”)-denominated monetary assets, as a result of the strengthening of 
USD against SGD. This was partially offset by foreign exchange loss on revaluation of 
SGD assets in China Yuchai International Limited (“CYI”) (with functional currency in 
USD). 
 

The net foreign exchange gain recorded in 2H 2024 was mainly due to foreign exchange 
gain on revaluation of SGD monetary liabilities in subsidiaries with functional currency in 
RM, as a result of the strengthening of RM against SGD. This was partially offset by 
realised foreign exchange loss on USD denominated trade purchases.  

 

The net foreign exchange gain recorded in FY2025 was mainly due to foreign exchange 
gain on revaluation of SGD assets in CYI, as a result of the strengthening of SGD against 
USD, and foreign exchange gain on revaluation of SGD-denominated monetary liabilities 
in subsidiaries with functional currency in RM, as a result of the strengthening of RM 
against SGD. This was partially offset by foreign exchange loss on revaluation of USD-
denominated monetary assets. 
 
The net foreign exchange gain recorded in FY2024 was mainly due to (a) foreign 
exchange gain on revaluation of USD-denominated monetary assets, as a result of the 
strengthening of USD against SGD, and (b) foreign exchange gain on revaluation of 
SGD-denominated monetary liabilities in subsidiaries with functional currency in RM, as 
a result of the strengthening of RM against SGD. This was partially offset by (c) realised 
foreign exchange loss on settlement of USD denominated trade purchases and (d) 
foreign exchange loss on revaluation of SGD assets in CYI.  

 

- The decrease in interest expense in 2025 as compared to 2024 was mainly due to lower 
bank interest rates and bank loan principal. 
 

- The decrease in interest income in 2025 as compared to 2024 was due mainly to lower 
fixed deposits placed and bank deposit rates.  

 
- The write-offs of property, plant and equipment increased in 2025 and 2024 were 

recorded mainly by Yuchai and BMU.  
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3. Review of performance of the Group 
 

Notes:   
 

(a) Approximately 86% of the Group's total revenue is generated from Yuchai. For the years ended 31 
December, translation of income statements from Renminbi (“RMB”) to SGD has been made at the 
average exchange rates of RMB5.4990 = SGD1.00 for FY2025 and RMB5.3884 = SGD1.00 for 
FY2024. For FY2025, RMB has depreciated by about 2.1% as compared to FY2024. 

 

(b) Discontinued operation – Airwell Air-conditioning Technology (China) Co., Ltd. and its subsidiary, 
Airwell Air-conditioning (Hong Kong) Company Limited (collectively, “Airwell”) had ceased business 
operations in 2020. Accordingly, the operating performance of Airwell had been presented 
separately under “discontinued operation” in the income statement.  

 

The Group operates mainly in China, Singapore and Malaysia. The main business units of 
the Group are Yuchai and BMU.  
 
In China, the National Bureau of Statistics reported that the economy grew by 5.0% in 2025, 

meeting the government’s target 1 . Despite a challenging domestic market, Yuchai 
maintained strong sales growth in 2H 2025 as it was in 1H 2025 and reported a significant 
increase in profits. 
 
In Singapore, the Ministry of Trade and Industry announced that the construction sector grew 

by 5.2% in 2025, as compared to the 5.4% growth in the previous year2. Demand for building 
materials such as precast concrete remained strong, supported by the continued growth in 
construction activities in Singapore. BMU in Singapore (“BMU Singapore”) reported strong 
growth in precast sales volume. However, ready‑mix concrete volumes were affected by 
plant capacity adjustments during the year.  
 
In Malaysia, the Department of Statistics Malaysia announced that the construction sector 

registered 12.4% growth for 2025, as compared to 17.5% growth for 2024 3 . Despite 
increased cost pressure, profitability for BMU in Malaysia (“Tasek”) improved due to stronger 
pricing, lower energy input costs, and better performance at a key associate.  
 

  

 
1 https://www.reuters.com/world/asia-pacific/chinas-q4-gdp-grows-45-yy-just-ahead-market-forecast-2026-01-19/ 
2 https://www.mti.gov.sg/newsroom/mti-upgrades-2026-gdp-growth-forecast-to--2-0-to-4-0-per-cent-/ 
3 https://www.dosm.gov.my/portal-main/release-content/advance-gross-domestic-product-gdp-estimates-q425 

https://www.reuters.com/world/asia-pacific/chinas-q4-gdp-grows-45-yy-just-ahead-market-forecast-2026-01-19/
https://www.mti.gov.sg/newsroom/mti-upgrades-2026-gdp-growth-forecast-to--2-0-to-4-0-per-cent-/
https://www.dosm.gov.my/portal-main/release-content/advance-gross-domestic-product-gdp-estimates-q425
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 
2H 2025 versus 2H 2024 
 
Revenue for the Group was $2.522 billion in 2H 2025, an increase of $524.0 million or 26.2%, 
from $1.998 billion in 2H 2024.  

 

• Yuchai’s revenue increased by $511.5 million or 31.4% as compared to 2H 2024. 
The total number of engines sold by Yuchai in 2H 2025 was 210,913 units, a 28.7% 
increase as compared to 163,843 units sold in 2H 2024. The increase was mainly 
due to truck and bus engine unit sales increasing by 49.2% year-on-year (‘YoY”), 
which significantly outpaced the 13.0% YoY growth in market sales of truck and bus 
vehicles (excluding gasoline- and electric-powered vehicles) as reported by the 
China Association of Automobile Manufacturers (“CAAM”). Truck engine unit sales 
in 2H 2025 rose by 59.4%. Off-road engine unit sales increased by 7.5% YoY, led 
by strong growth of more than 22.0% in both industrial and marine and genset unit 
sales, which was partially offset by lower agricultural engine unit sales.   
 

• BMU’s revenue increased by $11.7 million or 3.2% as compared to 2H 2024, largely 
due to improved precast concrete sales volume, which was partially offset by lower 
sales volume and selling prices for ready-mix concrete.  

 
The Group’s gross profit was $519.7 million in 2H 2025, an increase of $149.6 million or 
40.4% from $370.1 million in 2H 2024. Gross margin increased to 20.6% in 2H 2025 as 
compared to 18.5% in 2H 2024. The increase was mainly due to higher sales volume, a 
change of sales mix with higher unit sales of heavy-duty and high horsepower engines and 
continuing cost reduction initiatives for Yuchai.  
 
Other income, which mainly comprised government grants and value-added tax (“VAT”) 
rebate, interest income, technology licensing income and net foreign exchange gain, was 
$47.4 million in 2H 2025, a decrease of $33.3 million or 41.3% from $80.7 million in 2H 2024. 
The decrease was largely due to lower government grants and technology licensing income 
recognised in 2H 2025.  
 
Selling and distribution (“S&D”) expenses were $177.7 million in 2H 2025, an increase of 
$6.0 million or 3.5% as compared to $171.7 million in 2H 2024, largely due to higher staff 
costs for Yuchai and higher delivery costs for Yuchai and BMU. This was partially offset by 
lower allowance for doubtful debt and the absence of bad debts written off which were 
recorded in 2H 2024 for Yuchai. 
 
Research and development (“R&D”) expenses were $159.1 million in 2H 2025, an increase 
of $49.7 million or 45.4% as compared to $109.4 million in 2H 2024, largely due to higher 
experimental costs, staff costs, mould costs and impairment losses of development costs 
recognised for Yuchai. Total R&D expenditure (including capitalised costs) was $177.1 
million representing 8.3% of Yuchai’s revenue in 2H 2025, as compared to $134.3 million, or 
8.3% of Yuchai’s revenue, in 2H 2024. 

 
General and administrative (“G&A”) expenses were $107.5 million in 2H 2025, an increase 
of $8.8 million or 8.9% as compared to $98.7 million in 2H 2024, largely due to higher staff 
costs and consultancy fees for Yuchai.   
 
Finance costs were $10.1 million in 2H 2025, a decrease of $6.4 million or 38.5% as 
compared to $16.5 million in 2H 2024. This was mainly due to lower interest rates and bank 
loan principal. 
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 

2H 2025 versus 2H 2024 (cont’d) 
 

Share of results of associates and joint ventures was a profit of $27.9 million in 2H 2025 as 
compared to $20.5 million in 2H 2024. The increase was mainly due to better performances 
from the associates and joint venture of BMU. 
 
Income tax expenses were $48.3 million in 2H 2025 as compared to $14.4 million in 2H 2024. 
The increase was mainly due to higher taxable income in 2H 2025. 
 
The Group’s profit increased from $59.8 million in 2H 2024 to $92.1 million in 2H 2025. Profit 
attributable to the owners of the Company (“PATMI”) for 2H 2025 increased by $18.6 million 
to $56.8 million or 48.6%, as compared to $38.2 million in 2H 2024. 

 
FY2025 versus FY2024 
 
Revenue for the Group was $5.182 billion in FY2025, an increase of $932.9 million or 22.0%, 
from $4.249 billion in FY2024.  
 

• Yuchai’s revenue increased by $933.0 million or 26.3% as compared to FY2025. 
The total number of engines sold by Yuchai in FY2025 was 461,309 units, a 29.4% 
increase as compared to 356,586 units sold in FY2024. Truck and bus engine unit 
sales rose by 42.8%, compared with CAAM data for vehicle market sales growth 
(excluding gasoline- and electric-powered vehicles) of 4.5% for 2025. Total truck 
engine unit sales rose by 50.7% YoY compared with a 5.9% YoY increase from 
CAAM data for truck unit sales. Off-road engine unit sales increased by 13.0% YoY, 
with both industrial and marine and genset unit sales growth of more than 24.0% 
YoY, which was partially offset by lower agricultural engines unit sales. 
 

• BMU’s revenue increased by $0.4 million or 0.1% as compared to FY2025, largely 
due to improved precast concrete sales volume, which was partially offset by lower 
sales volume for ready-mix concrete and weaker selling prices. 

 
The Group’s gross profit was $947.2 million in FY2025, an increase of $216.4 million or 
29.6% from $730.8 million in FY2024. Gross margin increased to 18.3% in FY2025 as 
compared to 17.2% in FY2024. The increase was mainly due to higher sales volume, a 
change of sales mix with higher unit sales of heavy-duty and high horsepower engines and 
continuing cost reduction initiatives for Yuchai.  

 
Other income, which comprised mainly government grants and VAT rebate, technology 
licensing income, interest income and net foreign exchange gain, was $90.5 million in 
FY2025, a decrease of $33.5 million or 27.1% from $124.0 million in FY2024. The decrease 
was largely due to lower government grants, interest income and gains on disposal of 
property, plant and equipment.  
 
S&D expenses were $297.1 million in FY2025, an increase of $13.7 million or 4.8% as 
compared to $283.4 million in FY2024. The increase was mainly due to higher staff costs 
and aftersales and service expenses for Yuchai, and higher delivery costs for Yuchai and 
BMU. This was partially offset by lower allowance for doubtful debt and the absence of bad 
debts written off which were recorded in FY2024 for Yuchai. 
 

  



Hong Leong Asia Ltd. and its subsidiaries 

 

Other Information Required by Listing Rule Appendix 7.2 
For the Half Year and Year Ended 31 December 2025 

 

 

 

-  40  - 

3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 
FY2025 versus FY2024 (cont’d) 
 
R&D expenses were $245.8 million in FY2025, an increase of $63.1 million or 34.5% as 
compared to $182.7 million in FY2024. The increase was mainly due to higher experimental 
and staff costs, and higher impairment losses of development costs for Yuchai. Yuchai had 
continued with its initiatives to enhance the engine efficiency and performance of its National 
VI and Tier-4 emission standards compliant engines, and power generation engines for data 
centers and marine applications, while also advancing its new energy solutions. Total R&D 
expenditure (including capitalised costs) was $277.5 million representing 6.2% of Yuchai’s 
revenue in FY2025, as compared to $220.6 million, or 6.2% of Yuchai’s revenue, in FY2024. 
 
G&A expenses were $234.7 million in FY2025, an increase of $34.6 million or 17.3% as 
compared to $200.1 million in FY2024. The increase was mainly due to higher staff costs 
and consultancy fees for Yuchai.   
 
Finance costs were $22.9 million in FY2025, a decrease of $11.6 million or 33.5% as 
compared to $34.5 million in FY2024. The decrease in finance costs was mainly due to lower 
interest rates and bank loan principal. 
 
Share of results of associates and joint ventures was a profit of $52.4 million in FY2025 as 
compared to $41.8 million in FY2024. The increase was mainly due to better performances 
from the associates and joint venture of BMU, partially offset by the absence of share of gain 
of $3.3 million recognised by an associate relating to disposal of its own associate in the first 
half of 2024. 
 
Income tax expenses were $76.2 million in FY2025 as compared to $42.4 million in FY2024. 
The increase was mainly due to higher taxable income in FY2025. 
 
In conclusion, the Group’s profit was $213.2 million in FY2025, an increase of $60.9 million 
as compared to FY2024. PATMI was $112.8 million in FY2025, an increase of $25.0 million 
or 28.5% as compared to $87.8 million in FY2024. Adjusting for one-off gain of $3.3 million 
being share of gain recognised by an associate relating to disposal of its own associate in 
FY2024, PATMI for FY2025 would have increased by $28.3 million or 33.5% year-on-year. 
 
Working Capital and Cash Flow 
 
The Group had cash and short-term deposits of $1.603 billion as at 31 December 2025 
compared with $1.352 billion as at 31 December 2024.   
 
During the year under review, the Group generated operating cash inflow before changes in 
working capital of $575.7 million and net cash inflow from operating activities of $594.2 
million. This was mainly due to higher trade and other payables, partially offset by higher 
trade and other receivables and inventories as compared to 31 December 2024. 
 
The net cash outflow from investing activities of $90.6 million was mainly due to purchase of 
property, plant and equipment and additions of intangible assets and associates, partially 
offset by dividends received from joint ventures and associates, interest received and net 
release of deposits with banks. 
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3. Review of performance of the Group (cont’d) 
 
Working Capital and Cash Flow (cont’d) 
 
The Group had net cash outflow from financing activities of $220.5 million. It was mainly due 
to net repayment of borrowings, dividends paid to non-controlling interests of subsidiaries 
and shareholders of the Company of $71.7 million and interest payment. 
 
As reported in the Group’s results announcement for the third quarter of 2018 dated 14 
November 2018, the Company had raised net proceeds of $201.1 million from the rights 
issue exercise in October 2018. On 11 August 2023, the Group announced that $188.0 
million of the net proceeds had been utilised. Since then, no further utilisation of the rights 
proceeds had been made, and other than previously announced, the remaining unutilised 
funds had been used in the interim to repay short-term revolving facilities pending future 
deployment. The Company will make periodic announcements via SGXNET on the further 
deployment of the rights proceeds. 
 
 

4. Where a forecast, or prospect statement, has been previously disclosed to 
shareholders, any variance between it and the actual results. 
 
None. 

 
 
5. A commentary at the date of the announcement of the significant trends and 

competitive conditions of the industry in which the group operates and any known 
factors or events that may affect the group in the next reporting period and the next 
12 months. 
 
In China, while the Group expects demand in domestic market to remain mixed, Yuchai 
should continue to grow, underpinned by fast growing demand for more advanced engines 
from data centre applications and growth in export market for truck and bus applications. 
Yuchai is working on R&D initiatives to improve its portfolio of powertrain solutions. At the 
same time, Yuchai’s partnerships with global industrial leaders will continue to strengthen 
market access. 
 
BMU in Singapore expects steady growth in the precast and ready-mixed concrete segments 
as it delivers on its order book. There continues to be strong sustained demand from public 
and private sector projects, in line with the Building and Construction Authority’s projection 
of the total value of construction contracts to be awarded in 2026 to continue between $47 

billion and $53 billion4. The Group will continue to invest in new batching plants, automation 
technologies and grow its new fleet of 12 & 14 cubic metre concrete mixer trucks, to further 
improve operational efficiencies. 
 
In Malaysia, the Group expects demand to continue to increase with Malaysia’s continued 
infrastructure development as well as growth at the Johor-Singapore Special Economic 
Zone. Tasek is focused on growing its footprint, improving its operational efficiencies and 
increasing the use of alternative raw materials and alternative fuels for its production in its 
ongoing efforts to be more sustainable. 
 
 
 

 
4  https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-

steps-up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation 

https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-steps-up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation
https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-steps-up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation
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Looking ahead, the Group expects challenges from volatile input costs and disruptions in 
supply chains to continue. The Group remains focused on strengthening order books, 
improving operational efficiencies and managing costs down to stay relevant and resilient. 
 
Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects its businesses to deliver satisfactory 
results in 2026. 
 
 

6. Dividend  
   
(a) Current Financial Period Reported On 
 
Any dividend declared for the current financial period reported on?    Yes 
 

Name of Dividend Interim Proposed Final 
Dividend Type Cash Cash 
Dividend Amount per Share 
(in cents) 

2 cents per ordinary share 3 cents per ordinary share 

Tax Rate Tax Exempt (1-tier) Tax Exempt (1-tier) 

 
(b) Corresponding Period of the Immediately Preceding Financial Year 
 
Any dividend declared for the corresponding period of the immediately preceding financial 
year?     Yes 
 

Name of Dividend Interim Final 
Dividend Type Cash Cash 
Dividend Amount per Share 
(in cents) 

1 cent per ordinary share 3 cents per ordinary share 

Tax Rate Tax Exempt (1-tier) Tax Exempt (1-tier) 

 
 
(c) Date payable 
 

Subject to shareholders’ approval at the forthcoming 65th Annual General Meeting of the 
Company, the proposed final dividend for financial year ended 31 December 2025 will be 
payable on 15 May 2026. 

 
(d) Record date 
 

5.00 pm on 6 May 2026 
 
 

7. If no dividend has been declared/recommended, a statement to that effect and the 
reason(s) for the decision. 
 
Not applicable. 
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8. Interested person transactions  
 

Name of Interested Person 
(“IP”) 

Nature of Relationship Aggregate value of all 
interested person transactions 
for FY2025 conducted under 
shareholders’ mandate 
pursuant to Rule 920 
(excluding transactions less 
than $100,000) 
 

Kim Sik Sdn Bhd (“KS”) Hong Leong Investment 
Holdings Pte. Ltd. (“HLIH”) is 
a controlling shareholder of 
the Company. KS, being an 
associate of HLIH, is an IP. 

Construction-related 
Transaction 
- Sale of raw materials to 

IP: $1,382,143 
 

  Total: $1,382,143 

 
 

9. A breakdown of the total annual dividend (in dollar value) for the issuer’s latest full 
year and its previous full year.  
 

 FY2025 ($'000) FY2024 ($'000) 

Interim Dividend 14,963 7,480 

Final Dividend 22,444 22,444 

Total Annual Dividend: 37,407  29,924 

 
The proposed final dividend for FY2025 is subject to shareholders' approval at the 
forthcoming Annual General Meeting and calculated based on 748,141,318 issued shares in 
the capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement. 
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10. Disclosure of person occupying a managerial position in the Company or any of its 
principal subsidiaries who is a relative of a director or chief executive officer or 
substantial shareholder of the Company pursuant to Rule 704(13) of the Listing Rules.  

  

 
Name 
 

 
Age 

 
Family relationship 
with any director, chief 
executive officer 
and/or substantial 
shareholder 

 

 
Current position and duties, 
and the year the position was 
held 

 
Details of changes in 
duties and position 
held, if any, during 
the year 

 
Kwek Leng 
Peck 

 
69 

 
Father of Ms Kwek Pei 
Xuan, Executive Director 
and Head of 
Sustainability and 
Corporate Affairs of 
Hong Leong Asia Ltd. 
(“HLA”). 

 
Appointed Executive Director 
since April 1998 and Executive 
Chairman of HLA on 28 April 
2017. 
 
- Having overall executive 

responsibility for the Group's 
business and lead the Board in 
developing policies and 
strategies for the Group. 

 

 
Nil 

 
Kwek Pei Xuan 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
34 

 
Daughter of Mr Kwek 
Leng Peck, Executive 
Chairman of HLA. 

 
Appointed Head of Sustainability 
and Corporate Affairs of HLA on 1 
January 2021, and Executive 
Director of HLA on 26 April 2023. 
 
- Having overall responsibility 

for the management of the 
sustainability practices and 
reporting and corporate 
affairs (which involves 
overseeing corporate 
communications and 
business relation with 
stakeholders) of the Group.                                  

                                                       

 
Nil 
 

 
 
 
 

 
  

11. Confirmation pursuant to Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual 
 

The Company confirms that it has procured undertakings from all its directors and executive 
officers in compliance with Rule 720(1) of the Listing Manual in the format set out in Appendix 
7.7 of the Listing Manual. 

 
 
BY ORDER OF THE BOARD 
 
 
Ng Siew Ping, Jaslin 
Nor Aishah Binte Nasit 
Company Secretaries 

 
25 February 2026 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

Media Release 
 

 

Hong Leong Asia FY2025 PATMI Rises 28.5%  

to S$113 Million 

 
• Rise in profitability driven by Powertrain Solutions with healthy 

contributions from Building Materials businesses 

 

• Proposes final dividend of S$0.03/share; FY2025 dividend rises 

25% year-on-year to S$0.05/share 

 

 

 

Singapore, February 25, 2026 – Hong Leong Asia Ltd. (“HLA” and together with its 

subsidiaries, the “Group”), a diversified Asian multinational with core businesses in building 

materials (“BMU”) and powertrain solutions (“Yuchai”), today announced attributable net profit 

(“PATMI”) of S$112.8 million for the full year ended 31 December 2025 (“FY2025”), up 28.5% 

year-on-year (“YoY”) from last year. 

 

FY2025 FINANCIAL SUMMARY 

 

 Full Year ended 
31 December 2025 

Full Year ended 
31 December 2024 +/- 

 S$’000 S$’000 % 

Revenue  5,182,291 4,249,425 22.0% 

Net Profit after tax 213,323 152,300  40.0% 

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders 112,824 87,777  28.5% 

Earnings Per Share (cents) 15.08 11.74 28.5% 

Dividend Per Share (cents) 5.00 4.00 25.0% 

 

Group revenue increased 22.0% YoY to S$5.2 billion, led by significant growth from Yuchai. 

The Group’s profitability was mainly lifted by the strong performance of Yuchai, underpinned 

by strong demand growth for power generators in the marine and power generation sector 

and improved precast volumes from BMU. 
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In China, Yuchai’s revenue grew 26.3% YoY to S$4.5 billion, with reportable segment profit 

after tax of S$145.9 million, up 62.9% YoY. Powertrain units sold in FY2025 increased 29.4% 

YoY to 461,309 units. Truck and bus engine unit sales rose by 42.8%, compared with the 

vehicle market sales growth (excluding gasoline- and electric-powered vehicles) of 4.5% as 

reported by the China Association of Automobile Manufacturers (“CAAM”) for FY2025. Total 

truck engine unit sales rose by 50.7% YoY compared with a 5.9% YoY increase from CAAM 

data for truck unit sales. Off-road engine unit sales increased by 13.0% YoY, with both 

industrial and marine and genset unit sales growth of more than 24.0% YoY, which was 

partially offset by lower agricultural engines unit sales. Yuchai’s higher gross margin was 

supported by ongoing cost reduction efforts amidst better powertrain volumes and a change 

in sales mix with higher unit sales of heavy-duty and high horsepower engines.   

 

In Singapore and Malaysia, BMU’s revenue was S$682.7 million, with reportable segment 

profit after tax of S$90.5 million, representing 4.9% growth YoY. Demand for building materials 

such as precast was strong, given the continued growth in construction activities in Singapore. 

While ready-mixed concrete volume was impacted by plant capacity adjustments earlier in the 

year, more contracts were secured in the second half of 2025. Both segments ended the year 

with higher order books for FY2025.  

 

Profitability of the BMU in Malaysia (“Tasek”) was lifted by improved pricing and lower energy 

inputs and better performance at a key associate. Efforts to grow Tasek’s footprint in Johor 

has also begun to contribute to its overall concrete volumes.  

 

HLA Board of Directors is pleased to propose a final dividend of S$0.03 per share. Together 

with the interim dividend paid of S$0.02 per share, the Group has increased its dividend by 

25% to S$0.05 per share for FY2025.  

 

Market Outlook    

 

China: While the Group expects demand in domestic market to remain mixed, Yuchai should 

continue to grow, underpinned by fast growing demand for more advanced engines from data 

centre applications and growth in export market for truck and bus applications. Yuchai is 

working on R&D initiatives to improve its portfolio of powertrain solutions. At the same time, 

Yuchai’s partnerships with global industrial leaders will continue to strengthen market access.  

 

Singapore: BMU in Singapore expects steady growth in the precast and ready-mixed 

concrete segments as it delivers on its order book. There continues to be strong sustained 

demand from public and private sector projects, in line with the Building and Construction 

Authority’s projection of the total value of construction contracts to be awarded in 2026 to 

continue between S$47 billion and S$53 billion1. The Group will continue to invest in new 

batching plants, automation technologies and grow its new fleet of 12 & 14 cubic metre 

concrete mixer trucks, to further improve operational efficiencies.  

 
1 https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-steps-
up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation 

https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-steps-up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation
https://www1.bca.gov.sg/about-us/news-and-publications/media-releases/2026/01/22/steady-construction-demand-in-2026-as-singapore-steps-up-support-for-built-environment-firms-through-collaboration-and-innovation
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Malaysia: The Group expects demand to continue to increase with Malaysia’s continued 

infrastructure development as well as growth at the Johor-Singapore Special Economic Zone. 

Tasek is focused on growing its footprint, improving its operational efficiencies and increasing 

the use of alternative raw materials and alternative fuels for its production in its ongoing efforts 

to be more sustainable.  

 

Looking ahead, the Group expects challenges from volatile input costs and disruptions in 

supply chains to continue. The Group remains focused on strengthening order books, 

improving operational efficiencies and managing costs down to stay relevant and resilient. 

 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects its businesses to deliver satisfactory 

results in 2026. 

 

 

 

About Hong Leong Asia: 

 

Hong Leong Asia Ltd. has been listed on the Singapore Exchange since 1998 and is part of 

Hong Leong Group, a Singapore-based conglomerate. We are a diversified Asian 

multinational with core businesses in building materials and powertrain solutions. We work 

closely with customers to develop and deliver innovative and sustainable solutions for cities 

of the future.  

 

 

About Hong Leong Group: 

 

Hong Leong Group Singapore is a globally diversified company and one of Asia’s largest and 

most successful conglomerates. Headquartered in Singapore, the Group has assets in 

property investment and development, hotel ownership and management, financial services 

and industrial enterprises across Asia-Pacific including China, the Middle East, Europe and 

North America. 

 

 

For more information, please contact:  

 

Patrick Yau                   Lilian Low   

Head of Investor Relations &    Corporate Communications Manager 

Head of Transformation Office  

(Building Materials Group Singapore)    

T: 6488 5794                  T: 6322 6223 

E: investor_relations@hlasia.com.sg   E: lilianlow@hlasia.com.sg 
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2025 FINANCIALS
2H 2025 2H 2024

Change 

(%)
FY 2025 FY 2024

Change 

(%)

Revenue (S$’000) 2,522,196 1,998,210 26.2% 5,182,291 4,249,425 22.0%

Net Profit (S$’000) 92,072 59,771 54.0% 213,223 152,300 40.0%

Net Profit Excluding Discontinued Operation (S$’000) 92,092 59,391 55.1% 213,310 151,768 40.6%

Net Profit Attributable to Shareholders (S$’000) 56,813 38,233 48.6% 112,824 87,777 28.5%

Earnings Per Share (Cent) 7.59 5.11 48.6% 15.08 11.74 28.5%

Dividends Per Share (Cent) 5.00 4.00 25.0%

Net Cash Flow Generated from Operating Activities (S$’000) 594,151 289,642 105.1%

31 Dec 

2025

31 Dec 

2024

Change 

(%)

Net Debt 1 / Equity Ratio (0.81) (0.50) 62.0%

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

1 Net Debt is defined as Loans and Borrowings, less Cash and Deposits. The Group is in a Net Cash position of S$845M (31 Dec 2024: S$478M). 
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KEY SEGMENT RESULTS
Unless specified, figures are in S$’000 2H 2025 2H 2024

Change 

(%)
FY 2025 FY 2024

Change 

(%)

Powertrain 

Solutions

Volume (Units) 210,913 163,843 28.7% 461,309 356,586 29.4%

Revenue 2,138,321 1,626,830 31.4% 4,478,192 3,545,155 26.3%

Profit After Tax 49,074 27,655 77.5% 145,898 89,570 62.9%

Building 

Materials
Revenue 372,496 360,845 3.2% 682,703 682,325 0.1%

Profit After Tax 53,042 44,288 19.8% 90,490 86,239 4.9%

Corporate and 

Others

Revenue 11,379 10,535 8.0% 21,396 21,945 (2.5%)

Loss After Tax (10,044) (12,172) (17.5%) (23,165) (23,509) (1.5%)

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N 3



FY 2025 (S$’000) FY 2024 (S$’000)

Operating Cash Flow before Working Capital Changes 575,736 490,547

Net Cash Flow Generated from Operating Activities 594,151 289,642

(Less)/Add:

Capital Expenditure (PPE and Intangible Assets) (143,627) (118,674)

Addition of Right-of-Use Assets and Other Investments (1,000) -

Net Cash Inflow from Disposal/Liquidation of Subsidiaries, Joint Venture, PPE, Right-of-Use Assets, and Other 

Investments
2,144 52,282

Acquisition of non-controlling interests (1,347) (140)

Contribution by Non-Controlling Interests 3,780 15,421

Additional Investment in Associates (30,905) -

Dividends Received from Associates, Joint Ventures and Other investments 36,796 11,258

Dividends Paid to Shareholders of the Company (37,407) (22,440)

Dividends Paid to Non-Controlling Interests of Subsidiaries (34,273) (26,987) 

Repurchase of own shares by a subsidiary - (52,995)

Proceeds from share issuance 107 -

Net Decrease from Borrowings (110,413) (15,266)

Net Release/(Placement) of Deposits with Banks 25,069 (4,340)

Interest Paid, Net (3,125) (6,168)

Repayment of Obligations under Lease Liabilities (16,853) (16,603)

Net Cash Flow 283,097 104,990

Free Cash Flow 450,524 170,968

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

KEY HIGHLIGHTS OF CASH FLOW
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Powertrain 

Solutions

▪ 461,309 powertrain units sold in FY2025, an increase of 29.4% YoY. Overall, there was good volume growth in truck and 

bus engines, as well as for industrial and marine and genset applications. Growth of Chinese commercial vehicles 

internationally remains strong and added to the recovery in the domestic market1

▪ Higher gross margin driven by improved scale, on-going cost reduction efforts and a change in sales mix with higher 

sales units of heavy-duty and high horsepower powertrains 

▪ Continued R&D initiatives to expand and improve on powertrain solutions portfolio 

1 China Association of Automobile Manufacturer’s data showed a 4.5% YoY increase in commercial vehicles (excluding gasoline- and electric-powered vehicles) sales in 2025 

Some Key Developments:  

❖ Yuchai Foundry commenced shipping key casting products such as cylinder heads to Germany

❖ MTU Yuchai Power launched new mtu Series 2000 high horsepower engines  

❖ Yuchai launched High-Horsepower YC16VTF Generator Engine for computing power and data centres

❖ Continued “value unlock” initiatives - Potential listing of China Yuchai’s subsidiary on HK Stock Exchange. This comes 

after a successful share buyback plan for China Yuchai International in 2024 (3.4M shares for US$39.8M) 

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

KEY BUSINESS UPDATES
Business Segment Business Updates
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Building 

Materials

▪ Singapore: Sustained strong construction demand, between S$47B and S$53B in 2026 (2024: S$44B, 2025: S$47B - 

S$53B)1

▪ Precast business grew strongly, given continued growth in HDB related construction activities. For the ready-mixed 

concrete (“RMC”) segment, new RMC plant was set up in Punggol Timor in 4Q 2025

▪ BMU’s order books in the RMC and Precast segments in Singapore benefitted from strong continued demand  

▪ Malaysia: Construction industry expected to expand at average annual rate of 4% between 2026 and 2029, supported 

by sustained public and private investment in housing, oil and gas supply chains and digital infrastructure2

▪ In Malaysia, Tasek’s profitability was supported by improved pricing and lower energy input costs. Key associate 

performed well  

1 Outlook from Singapore’s Building and Construction Authority
2 Outlook from Linesight’s Construction Market Insight

Some Key Developments:  

❖ BMU’s 2nd RMC Ecosystem Batching Plant at Jurong Port expect to be completed in 2027

❖ Introduced new 14 cubic metre RMC trucks to further improve productivity

❖ Efforts to grow in Johor has begun to contribute to overall concrete volumes 

❖ Tasek continues to use alternative raw materials and alternative fuels in the production process, driving cost savings in 

a sustainable manner. Expanded bagged cement portfolio with launch of Terracem® for the Malaysian market

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

KEY BUSINESS UPDATES
Business Segment Business Updates
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▪ Ranked 13th out of 467 SGX-listed companies (general category) on the Singapore Governance 

and Transparency Index, August 2025

▪ Recognised by Singapore Corporate Awards 2025, September 2025 for:

i. “Best Managed Board” (Gold Award, S$300 million to less than S$1billion category)

ii. “Best Chief Executive Officer” (S$300 million to less than S$1billion category)

iii. “Best Investor Relations” (Gold Award, S$300 million to less than S$1billion category)

iv. “Best Annual Report” (Bronze Award, S$300 million to less than S$1billion category)

▪ Named an Industrials constituent on iEdge Singapore Next 50 Indices, September 2025

▪ Awarded “Shareholder Communications Excellence Award (Joint Winner, Mid Cap Category) by 

SIAS Investors’ Choice Awards 2025, November 2025

▪ Named Asia-Pacific’s Best Employers 2026 for the first time in 2025 amongst 26 companies from 

Singapore by Financial Times and Statista, November 2025

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N

AWARDS & ACCOLADES
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Driving Innovation 
for a Low-Carbon and 

Circular Economy

Empowering our 
People and 

Communities

Building Resilience 
for the Long-Term

THREE PILLARS UNDERPIN THE TRANSFORMATION JOURNEY OF HLA 

Investing in Our Future Fostering Synergistic Partnerships Fortifying Our Foundations

▪ Laid foundations of green transition 

infrastructure for key businesses 

▪ Scaled capacity with automation 

technologies for manufacturing 

facilities/plant operations  

▪ Established strategic collaborations 

with joint ventures and acquisitions

▪ Enhanced portfolio diversification 

with sustainable urban solutions 

VISION 2025: STRATEGIC PROGRESS MADE
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4,429 3,263 3,404 3,545 4,478 

471

585 651 682

683

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenue Breakdown of Core Businesses 

(S$ million) 

85,687 66,991 76,454 89,570 

145,898 
28,179 45,626 

76,276 86,239 

90,490 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

PAT Breakdown of Core Businesses 

(S$’000) 

4,933 

3,881 4,081 4,249 

5,182 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Revenue  (S$ million)

60,121 
54,538 

64,879 

87,777 

112,824 

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

PATMI (S$’000)

RESILIENT PORTFOLIO DELIVERS HEALTHY RESULTS
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341 
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Net Cash Position 
(S$ million)

Earnings Per Share/Dividend Per Share

(Singapore cents)

8.04 7.29 
8.67 

11.74 

15.08 

2 2 2

4

5

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

EPS (Singapore cents) DPS (Singapore cents)

CREATING VALUE FOR OUR SHAREHOLDERS
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DELIVERING SUSTAINABLE GROWTH TODAY AND BEYOND

MARKET LEADERSHIP

ENVIRONMENT 

SUSTAINABILITY 

RESPONSIBILITY 

TALENT PIPELINE

▪ Enhancing our market leadership position – integrating leading-edge 

manufacturing technologies for quality and flexibility to drive innovative 

urban solutions

▪ Building a resilient and high-performance business portfolio – 

collaborating with partners and customers to continuously improve 

products and service offerings that embraces circularity and deliver 

differentiated value

▪ Capitalising talent pool – strengthening the capabilities of our people to 

cultivate a performance culture to better prepare for sustainable growth

VISION 2030 >> ADVANCING INNOVATION URBAN SOLUTIONS FOR A MORE SUSTAINABLE WORLD

VISION 2030: THE MERIT ROADMAP

INNOVATION
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Innovate our products / solutions to utilize ≥ 3 million 

tonnes of waste / alternative materials per year
Reduce Group CO2 emission intensity by 60%

(t CO2 / SGD million revenue) vs. 2016 baseline

Zero Fatalities & reduction of LTIFR (loss 

time injury frequency injury rate) by 50%

(vs. 2023)

Nurture 1,000 youth under

BeyondHLA pillars

Recruit new talent and develop succession 

pipeline with structured learning & career 

opportunities across the Group

Advancing innovative urban solutions 

for a more sustainable world

HLA 2030 ESG AMBITION

H O N G  L E O N G  A S I A  L T D .  |  F Y 2 0 2 5  R E S U L T S  P R E S E N T A T I O N 12



CONTACT US

HONG LEONG ASIA LTD.

16 Raffles Quay #26-00

Hong Leong Building

Singapore 048581

+65 6220 8411

investor_relations@hlasia.com.sg

www.hlasia.com.sg

Hong Leong Asia Ltd.
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